
 
 
Shafter Community Enforcement Update 
Second Quarter 2024 
 
 
Covering enforcement activities in the community from 4/1/2024 through 6/30/2024: 
 
Residential Wood Burning – District Rule 4901 

• District requirements in effect from Nov. 1 – Feb. 28/29 each year 
• CERP commitment: Enhanced enforcement (four hours of enforcement on each wood 

burning curtailment day) 
• No public complaints received 
• No violation notices issued 

 
Illegal Open Burning – District Rule 4103 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• 1 public complaint received 
• No violation notices issued 

 
Statewide Anti-Idling Enforcement 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• No violations of CARB’s truck and bus regulation observed 

 
Stationary Source Inspections 

• CERP commitment: Increased inspection frequency at facilities with emission violations 
in the last 3 years 

• 19 total stationary source inspections (18 compliance inspections,1 source test 
observation) 

 
Enforcement Action Summary 

• Stationary Source: 6 violation notices issued (4 emissions related, 2 
procedural/administrative) 

•  Non-stationary Source: 1 violation notice issued (procedural/administrative) 
 
Public Complaints 

• 3 total public complaints responded to in the community (1 open burn, 2 other) 
• Complaints can be reported to the District by: 

o Telephone: (800) 870-1037 
o District website: www.valleyair.org 
o Through the District mobile app (Valley Air app) 

 
 

Learn more: community.valleyair.org 

http://www.valleyair.org/
http://community.valleyair.org/


Summary of Violations
Date Type Violation # Issued To Facility ID Location Description Rules

5/10/2024 NOV 5033043 California Resources Production Corp S-1737 900 Old River Rd, Bakersfield One (1) gas leak greater than 50,000 ppm. 95669 (CA Code of Regulations, Title 17)

6/3/2024 NTC 5031972 Jaco Hill S-2369 105 E Lerdo Hwy, Shafter
Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery performance tests (CAS, dispenser integrity, and 
V/L). Tests were not conducted by a certified technician.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications)
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

6/12/2024 NOV 5033159 Plains Lpg Services Lp S-71 7Th Standard Rd & Beech Ave, Shafter A leak exceeding 50,000 ppm was discovered on the crankcase vent of compressor C-61.
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications)
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits)
4624 (Transfer of Organic Liquids)

6/12/2024 NOV 5033160 Plains Lpg Services Lp S-71 7Th Standard Rd & Beech Ave, Shafter 20,000 ppm leak discovered on a flex line arm.
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications)
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits)
4624 (Transfer of Organic Liquids)

6/12/2024 NOV 5033163 Minter Field Airport District S-1736 Minter Field, Shafter FAILURE TO CONDUCT AND PASS REQUIRED VAPOR RECOVERY PERFORMANCE TESTING 4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants)
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

6/21/2024 NOV 5033194 White Cap Construction Supply 17621 Scofield Ave, Shafter Failure to register an engine greater than 50 HP. 93116 (ATCM for portable compression ignition engines)

6/25/2024 NOV 55296 Minter Field Airport District S-1736 Minter Field, Shafter Failure to maintain vapor recovery system. (Torn whip and curb hose).
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications)
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)
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